

No. 21-40137

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P. WALENSKY, in her official capacity as Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; SHERRI A. BERGER, in her official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas  
Honorable John Campbell Barker, U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brianna J. Gorod  
Dayna J. Zolle  
Miriam Becker-Cohen  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
dayna@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Framers Designed the Constitution to Grant the Federal Government Broad Power to Address Issues of National Concern....	6
II.   Focused on More than Just Trade or Economic Transactions, the Commerce Clause Allows the Federal Government to Address Problems that Require a Federal Response .....	11
III.  The Necessary and Proper Clause Gives the Federal Government Additional Power to Achieve Lawful Objects or Ends of the Federal Government .....	14
IV.  The Eviction Moratorium Is Constitutional, Whether Assessed Under the Commerce Clause Alone, or Under the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause Together .....	17
A. The Eviction Moratorium Fits Squarely Within Congress’s Power to Regulate “Activities that Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce” .....	18
B. The Eviction Moratorium Is a Necessary and Proper Means of Regulating Commerce Among the Several States .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Groome Resources Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 14, 20
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16, 17, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	18
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	18
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	18, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 844(i) .....	19
Arts. of Confed. of 1781, art. III .....	6
Arts. of Confed. of 1781, art. V .....	6
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021) .....	2, 21, 22
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	3, 11, 13
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	3, 15
 <b><u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005) .....	12
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	7
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	10, 11
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (9th ed. 1790) .....	12
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to George Washington, Opinion on the Constitutionality of an Act to Establish a Bank (1791), <i>reprinted in The Papers of George Washington Digital Edition</i> (Theodore J. Crackel ed., 2008) .....	3, 15
Letter from George Washington to Alexander Hamilton (March 1783), <i>Founders Online</i> .....	7
Letter from George Washington to the States (June 1783), <i>Founders Online</i> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (April 1787), <i>Founders Online</i> .....	8
John Mikhail, <i>The Necessary and Proper Clauses</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 1045 (2014) .....	4, 9
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Our Three Commerce Clauses and the Presumption of Intrasentence Uniformity</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 1149 (2003) .....	12
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996) .....	10
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	6
James Wilson, <i>Considerations on the Bank of North America</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in 1 Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Kermit L. Hall and Mark David Hall eds., 2007).....	9
18 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931) .....	7
